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Comments on “Regulatory Assets and Regulatory Liabilities” 

 

Dear Sir/Madam,  

 
On behalf of the Austrian Financial Reporting and Auditing Committee (AFRAC), the privately 

organised standard-setting body for financial reporting and auditing standards in Austria, we 

appreciate the opportunity to comment on the ED/2021/1 “Regulatory Assets and Regulatory 

Liabilities”. Principal authors of this comment letter were Mathias Dominguez Porres, Klemens Eiter, 

Konrad Fuhrmann, Christian Groß, Marcus Karger, Helmut Kerschbaumer, Gerhard Marterbauer, 

Thomas Possert, Robert Reiter, and Stefan Uher. In order to ensure a balanced Austrian view on the 

consultation, the professional background of these authors is diverse.  

 

Best regards,  

Romuald Bertl  

Chairman  
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GENERAL COMMENTS  
 

AFRAC generally agrees with the objective and proposed scope of the Exposure Draft and 
welcomes a finalisation and quick implementation of this standard, including the adoption by 
the EU. For a special business sector in Austria, namely the transportation and distribution 
grid operators, the implementation of this standard would result in a better true and fair view 
of the financial statements. 
 
The comment letter identifies cases where we would welcome additional guidance and other 
issues, in particularly related to “total allowed compensation” and “discount rates”. Specific 
comments on the Exposure Draft are described below. 
 

SPECIFIC COMMENTS  

Question 1—Objective and scope  

(a) Do you agree with the objective of the Exposure Draft? Why or why not?  

We agree with the objective of the Exposure Draft. Accounting for rate-regulated activities 
(how regulatory income and regulatory expense affect an entity’s financial performance, and 
how regulatory assets and regulatory liabilities affect its financial position) has been an open 
issue for several years. The objective in the ED reasonably addresses this issue. 

(b) Do you agree with the proposed scope of the Exposure Draft? Why or why not? If not, 
what scope do you suggest and why?  

We agree with the proposed scope, although it could have been set more narrowly as 
explained in BC 79. We understand and follow the arguments used for not including further 
features to limit the possibility that situations fall within the scope which should not be 
included. However, it remains difficult to conclude whether there may be such situations.  

(c) Do you agree that the proposals in the Exposure Draft are clear enough to enable an entity 
to determine whether a regulatory agreement gives rise to regulatory assets and regulatory 
liabilities? If not, what additional requirements do you recommend and why?  

We think that the proposal is sufficiently clear. As outlined above there may be agreements 
which fall within the scope, but should be outside the scope. 

(d) Do you agree that the requirements proposed in the Exposure Draft should apply to all 
regulatory agreements and not only to those that have a particular legal form or those 
enforced by a regulator with particular attributes? Why or why not? If not, how and why should 
the Board specify what form a regulatory agreement should have, and how and why should it 
define a regulator?  

As outlined in BC85 regulatory agreements may take various legal forms and regulators may 
possess different attributes so that it will not be feasible to determine which of those forms 
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and attributes should fall within the scope of the ED. However, the Board may consider to 
further describe the roles of parties involved in a set-up resulting in a regulatory asset or a 
regulatory liability, especially by outlining the distinction between the situations within the 
scope of the ED and contracts with customers in accordance with IFRS 15. Hence, we would 
welcome additional guidance on key aspects of regulatory agreements, like a description of 
a regulator (possibly based on the existing description in IFRS 14) to allow users to more 
easily distinguish agreements within the scope of this standard from others. 

(e) Have you identified any situations in which the proposed requirements would affect 
activities that you do not view as subject to rate regulation? If so, please describe the 
situations, state whether you have any concerns about those effects and explain what your 
concerns are.  

So far, we have not identified specific activities. There may be a situation in the financial 
service sector which could potentially fall within the scope of this ED, but should not be subject 
to rate regulation.  

(f) Do you agree that an entity should not recognise any assets or liabilities created by a 
regulatory agreement other than regulatory assets and regulatory liabilities and other assets 
and liabilities, if any, that are already required or permitted to be recognised by IFRS 
Standards?  

We agree. 

 

Question 2—Regulatory assets and regulatory liabilities  

(a) Do you agree with the proposed definitions? Why or why not? If not, what changes do you 
suggest and why? 

We agree.  

(b) The proposed definitions refer to total allowed compensation for goods or services. Total 
allowed compensation would include the recovery of allowable expenses and a profit 
component (paragraphs BC87–BC113 of the Basis for Conclusions). This concept differs 
from the concepts underlying some current accounting approaches for the effects of rate 
regulation, which focus on cost deferral and may not involve a profit component (paragraphs 
BC224 and BC233–BC244 of the Basis for Conclusions). Do you agree with the focus on total 
allowed compensation, including both the recovery of allowable expenses and a profit 
component? Why or why not?  

We agree.  
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(c) Do you agree that regulatory assets and regulatory liabilities meet the definitions of assets 
and liabilities within the Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting (paragraphs BC37–
BC47)? Why or why not?  

We agree. 

(d) Do you agree that an entity should account for regulatory assets and regulatory liabilities 
separately from the rest of the regulatory agreement (paragraphs BC58–BC62)? Why or why 
not?  

We agree. 

(e) Have you identified any situations in which the proposed definitions would result in 
regulatory assets or regulatory liabilities being recognised when their recognition would 
provide information that is not useful to users of financial statements?  

We did not identify any situation. 

 

Question 3—Total allowed compensation  

(a) Do you agree with the proposed guidance on how an entity would determine total allowed 
compensation for goods or services supplied in a period if a regulatory agreement provides:  

(i) regulatory returns calculated by applying a return rate to a base, such as a 
regulatory capital base (paragraphs B13–B14 and BC92–BC95)?  

(ii) regulatory returns on a balance relating to assets not yet available for use 
(paragraphs B15 and BC96–BC100)?  

(iii) performance incentives (paragraphs B16–B20 and BC101–BC110)?  

Except for the concerns raised concerning the treatment of assets not yet available for use 
as stated in the following paragraphs we generally agree with the proposed guidance on how 
an entity would determine total allowed compensation. 
 
Regarding regulatory returns on a balance relating to assets not yet available for use (bullet 
point (ii) of the question) we disagree with the proposed guidance, although we understand 
the conceptual reasoning behind the proposed guidance. Under the current regulatory regime 
in the sector most affected by the ED in Austria (electricity and gas transmission and 
distribution) the regulation allows that regulatory returns related to construction work in 
progress (i.e. assets not yet available for use) are charged to customers during construction 
(as it is the case in other countries as well). Hence, the proposed guidance would result in an 
additional divergence between the regulatory treatment and the IFRS accounting treatment 
of regulatory returns. 
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Although some parts of the total allowed compensation are closely linked to individual assets 
of the regulated entity, the performance obligation of these regulated entities significantly 
exceeds the management of a single asset.  
 
An individual single asset will never be able to fulfil a performance obligation. The generation 
of the outputs in a regulated business is not only based on one or more similar assets, but on 
a system of various resources and substantive processes. These systems undergo a steady 
renewal process with myriads of individual investment projects within a relatively short 
construction period. Therefore, a regulated entity would provide its goods or services even 
during the construction of one of the assets and it would be difficult to attribute revenue 
generated to particular assets. 
 
Additionally, also IFRIC 12 Service Concession Arrangements shows circumstances where 
the recognition of revenue takes place during the construction phase of an asset.  
 
In general, we also want to highlight the fact, that regulated entities would face operational 
challenges in order to keep track of assets under construction on a stand-alone basis rather 
than on a portfolio basis, as there are potentially high volumes of new assets under 
construction and also high volumes that concurrently become operational at any point in time. 
  
Hence, we suggest to align the IFRS accounting treatment with the regulatory treatment, if it 
concerns the recognition of regulatory returns on assets not yet available for use, and to 
change the proposed guidance in the ED accordingly. 

(b) Do you agree with how the proposed guidance in paragraphs B3–B27 would treat all 
components of total allowed compensation not listed in question 3(a)? Why or why not? If not, 
what approach do you recommend and why?  

Yes - except for the concerns raised concerning the treatment of assets not yet available for 
use as stated in the previous paragraphs - we agree. 

(c) Should the Board provide any further guidance on how to apply the concept of total 
allowed compensation? If so, what guidance is needed and why?  

We would welcome additional guidance on the topic of performance incentives. It is our 
understanding from the content of B16 that the IASB refers to performance incentives in cases 
where entities are either rewarded or penalised for meeting or failing to meet certain 
performance criteria. As examples B16 lists criteria such as targeted levels of service quality, 
reliability or customer satisfaction. Those examples clearly result in additional payments in 
the future that relate to the performance in current periods and, hence, should be considered 
within target profit. Although the following approach represents one of the key aspects of the 
current incentive-based regulation in the Austrian electricity and gas transmission and 
distribution sector, we would expect that the IASB was not referring to cases including an 
expectation that the regulatory interest rate would be increased (or decreased) in future 
regulatory pricing periods based on the efficiency of an entity in the current regulatory pricing 
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period, if there was no enforceable right or obligation on those future payments from such an 
increase (or decrease) in the regulatory interest rate. 

 

Question 4—Recognition  

(a) Do you agree that an entity should recognise all its regulatory assets and regulatory 
liabilities? Why or why not?  

We agree that an entity should recognise all its regulatory assets and regulatory liabilities, if 
any of the criteria of paragraph 27 is fulfilled. Due to the recognition of regulatory assets and 
regulatory liabilities future cash in- and outflows are reflected in the current statement of 
financial position. 

(b) Do you agree that a ‘more likely than not’ recognition threshold should apply when it is 
uncertain whether a regulatory asset or regulatory liability exists? Why or why not? If not, 
what recognition threshold do you suggest and why?  

We agree that an entity should recognise regulatory assets and regulatory liabilities as soon 
as it is “more likely than not”. The approach of only recognizing regulatory assets and 
regulatory liabilities, when the relating cash in- or outflows are virtually certain, would result 
in a substantial decrease of the applicability of the standard. 

 

Question 5—Measurement  

(a) Do you agree with the proposed measurement basis? Why or why not? If not, what basis 
do you suggest and why?  

We agree. 

(b) Do you agree with the proposed cash-flow-based measurement technique? Why or why 
not? If not, what technique do you suggest and why?  

We agree. We support the Exposure Draft‘s proposal of cash flow estimates based on either 
the ‘most likely amount’ method or the ‘expected value’ method - depending on whichever of 
the methods better predicts the cash flows. We note that the entity shall apply the chosen 
method consistently from initial recognition to recovery or fulfilment. 

(c) Do you agree with this proposal? Why or why not? If not, what approach do you suggest 
and why?  

We agree. 
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Question 6—Discount rate  

(a) Do you agree with these proposals? Why or why not? If not, what approach do you suggest 
and why?  

(b)  Do you agree with these proposed requirements for cases when the regulatory interest 
rate provided for a regulatory asset is insufficient? Why or why not?  

(c)  Have you identified any other situations in which it would be appropriate to use a discount 
rate that is not the regulatory interest rate? If so, please describe the situations, state what 
discount rate you recommend and explain why it would be a more appropriate discount rate 
than the regulatory interest rate.  

(d) Do you agree with the proposal? Why or why not? If not, what do you recommend and 
why?  

We would like to highlight the following points: 

1. The concept of discounting is a fundamental part of general IFRS requirements 
where the effects of the time value of money are significant. 
We appreciate the proposal‘s goal to reduce complexity and skip discounting in 
cases where the differences in timing or value are not significant. 

 
2. “Time lag” means the period from the date, when a regulatory asset (RA) / 

regulatory liability (RL) originates until the time, when a RA/RL is recovered/fulfilled. 
For that time lag the regulatory agreement compensates/charges the entity with an 
interest rate.  
The regulatory agreement entitles an entity to charge a total allowed interest rate 
on RA/RL, including a) a compensation for the time lag and b) a risk premium, 
depending on equity/debt ratios. 
The (allowed) return on equity and the (allowed) return on debt are part of the total 
allowed interest rate, which compensates shareholders and lenders for their capital 
investment. In many regulatory agreements the total allowed interest is based on 
the CAPM/WACC– method. 

 
3. The ED acknowledges that the interest rate, whereby an entity is 

compensated/charged, may range between zero to a rate that approximates the 
WACC (para BC163 (b)).  
The ED states that the decision on the interest rate would be typically tied to the 

duration of the RA/RL. Using the regulator’s interest rate as the discount rate 

(regardless of the type of rate) allows an entity to basically measure the regulatory 

asset at the initial nominal amount of the difference in timing. This is explained in 

para 49 of the ED: ‘if the regulatory interest rate is also the discount rate, the 

present value of the estimated future cash flows equals the sum of the estimated 
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future cash flows excluding the cash flows from regulatory interest.’ The rationale 

behind this may have been that the benefits of requiring entities to determine the 

discount rate, that would accurately reflect the characteristics of the cash flows, 

would be unlikely to outweigh the costs and complexity. Para BC164 explains this 

and adds: ‘Thus, the Board proposes that an entity use the regulatory interest rate 

as the discount rate, except when the regulatory interest rate for a regulatory asset 

is insufficient […].’  

 

4. However, the terms "time lag" as well as “regulatory interest rate” are vague, need 

individual judgement and will lead to additional complexity and will probably lead to 

disputes among preparers, auditors and enforcement bodies.  

Unequal treatment of regulatory assets and regulatory liabilities will lead to further 

discrepancies. All in all, uniformity and comparability are not supported by these 

proposals of the ED.  

 

5. Despite careful assumption of the planning parameters, the actual results are 

exposed to various random influences: E.g. the hours of sun or wind, the use of 

power plants in one's own network or the import of energy from upstream networks 

cannot be controlled by the company. Therefore, assumptions about the timing of 

the compensation remain subject to a high degree of uncertainty. 

 

6. The proposal of using the regulatory interest rate as the discount rate seeks 

simplification but gives rise to the possibility of inappropriate judgement related to 

the complexity described above. In many cases the reliable determination of RA 

and RL on a discounted basis is impracticable or highly complex. 

  

7. Therefore, it is inappropriate to require or permit the discounting of RA and RL. As 

a consequence, we suggest to follow the methodology of IAS 12 for the 

measurement of RA and RL. 

 

Question 7—Items affecting regulated rates only when related cash is paid or received  

(a) Do you agree with the measurement proposals when items of expense or income affect 
regulated rates only when related cash is paid or received? Why or why not? If not, what 
approach do you suggest for such items and why?  

We generally agree that - in cases when items of expense or income affect regulated rates 
only when related cash is paid or received - it is appropriate to deviate from paragraphs 29 – 
58 to avoid an accounting mismatch. Since local GAAP are usually the basis for the cash in- 
and outflows regarding rate-regulated activities, any difference between local GAAP and 
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IFRS has to be considered concerning the recognition of regulatory assets and regulatory 
liabilities. 

(b) Do you agree with the proposal to present regulatory income or regulatory expense in 
other comprehensive income in this case? Why or why not? If not, what approach do you 
suggest and why?  

We agree to the proposal in cases where regulatory assets and regulatory liabilities result 
from remeasuring the underlying asset or liability through other comprehensive income and 
creating thereby a difference between local GAAP and IFRS. Due to this solution an 
accounting mismatch is avoided. Furthermore, it is important that gains and losses, which 
were at first recognised in other comprehensive income concerning rate-regulated activities, 
are transferred to the statement of profit and loss simultaneously with the underlying 
remeasurement effects – recycling in a subsequent accounting period. 

 

Question 8—Presentation in the statement(s) of financial performance  

(a)  Do you agree that an entity should present all regulatory income minus all regulatory 
expense as a separate line item immediately below revenue (except in the case described in 
Question 7(b))? Why or why not? If not, what approach do you suggest and why?  

We generally agree that an entity should present all regulatory income minus all regulatory 
expense below revenue. However, we also propose to consider whether the ED should 
provide an alternative by presenting all regulatory income minus all regulatory expense either 
on the face of its statement(s) of financial performance or in the notes. This would allow 
entities to avoid adding an additional line to their statement(s) of financial position (especially 
where regulatory expense and revenue do not play a significant role). Moreover, providing 
information in the notes would still provide sufficient transparency about regulatory income 
minus all regulatory expense included in profit and loss. 

(b)  Do you agree with the proposed inclusion of regulatory interest income and regulatory 
interest expense within the line item immediately below revenue? Why or why not? If not, 
what approach do you suggest and why?  

We agree with the proposed inclusion of regulatory interest income and regulatory interest 
expense within the line immediately below revenue. 
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Question 9—Disclosure  

(a) Do you agree that the overall disclosure objective should focus on information about an 
entity’s regulatory income, regulatory expense, regulatory assets and regulatory liabilities? 
Why or why not? If not, what focus do you suggest and why?  

We agree. 

(b) Do you have any other comments on the proposed overall disclosure objective?  

No. 

(c) Do you have any comments on these proposals? Should any other disclosures be 
required? If so, how would requiring those other disclosures help an entity better meet the 
proposed disclosure objectives?  

No other disclosures are required. 

(d) Are the proposed overall and specific disclosure objectives and disclosure requirements 
worded in a way that would make it possible for preparers, auditors, regulators and 
enforcement bodies to assess whether information disclosed is sufficient to meet those 
objectives? 

Yes, we are of the opinion that the disclosure objectives are sufficiently addressed for all 
stakeholders.  

 

Question 10—Effective date and transition  

(a)  Do you agree with these proposals?  

When a new standard is applied for the first time, IAS 8.19 basically provides for the following: 

Either a standard provides for specific transitional provisions (here only for business 

combinations), then these must be taken into account accordingly (IAS 8.19 a), or there are 

no specific transitional provisions, in which case the change in accordance with IAS 8.19 b) 

is to be applied retrospectively, unless this would be impracticable (IAS 8.23). 

The retrospective application requires the adjustment of the opening balance sheet values of 

each affected equity component of the earliest presented previous period as well as the other 

specified comparative values for each presented previous period as if the new accounting or 

valuation method had always been applied (IAS 8.22). 

The last major changes to IFRS standards, IFRS 15 and IFRS 16, provided specific 

transitional provisions, namely in the form of an option:  
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The user could decide whether he should proceed fully retrospectively (i.e. the method of IAS 

8.19 b), where the comparative values of the current reporting periods would be adjusted as 

if the new provision had always been applied. Alternatively, the user could choose a modified 

retrospective method (where the previous period values remain unchanged and the entire 

transition effects increase or decrease equity at the beginning of the period of first 

application).  

We do not understand why such an accounting policy choice on the transition (fully 

retrospectively vs. modified retrospectively) should not be given for the first-time application 

of this standard and, hence, recommend adjusting the transition guidance accordingly. 

(b) Do you have any comments you wish the Board to consider when it sets the effective date 
for the Standard?  

No. 

 

Question 11—Other IFRS Standards  

(a) Do you have any comments on these proposals? Should the Board provide any further 
guidance on how the requirements proposed in the Exposure Draft would interact with any 
other IFRS Standards? If yes, what is needed and why?  

No. 

(b). Do you have any comments on the proposed amendments to other IFRS Standards?  

No. 

 

 

Question 12—Likely effects of the proposals  

(a) Paragraphs BC222–BC244 provide the Board’s analysis of the likely effects of 
implementing the proposals on information reported in the financial statements and on the 
quality of financial reporting. Do you agree with this analysis? Why or why not? If not, with 
which aspects of the analysis do you disagree and why? 

We agree.  

(b) Paragraphs BC245–BC250 provide the Board’s analysis of the likely costs of 
implementing the proposals. Do you agree with this analysis? Why or why not? If not, with 
which aspects of the analysis do you disagree and why?  

We agree.  
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(c) Do you have any other comments on how the Board should assess whether the likely 
benefits of implementing the proposals outweigh the likely costs of implementing them or on 
any other factors the Board should consider in analysing the likely effects?  

We have no further comments. 

 

Question 13—Other comments  

Do you have any other comments on the proposals in the Exposure Draft or on the Illustrative 
Examples accompanying the Exposure Draft?  

We have no further comments. 

 

 


